

InterOffice Memo

To:

Barb Johnson, Deputy Village Clerk

From:

Paul Becvar, Civil Engineering Technician

Date:

June 5, 2009

Subject:

FY2010 Crack Sealing

PROJECT NAME: FY2010 Crack Sealing

PROJECT NO.: M-10-03

HTE PROJECT NO.: 5501

VENDOR: Denler, INC

PURCHASE ORDER NO: 063062

Attached is a copy of the Contract for FY2010 Crack Sealing

VILLAGE OF LOMBARD

CONTRACT

CONTRACT DOCUMENT NUMBER M-10-03

This agreement is made this the day of May 2009, between and shall be binding upon the Village of Lombard, an Illinois municipal Corporation hereinafter referred to as the "Village" and Denler, Inc. hereinafter referred to as the "Contractor" and its successors.

Witnessed, that in consideration of the mutual promises of the parties delineated in the contract documents, the Contractor agrees to perform the services and the Village agrees to pay for the following services as set forth in the contract documents:

FY2010 CRACK SEALING PROGRAM

- 1. This contract shall embrace and include all of the applicable contract documents listed below as if attached hereto or repeated herein:
 - a. Contract Document Number M-10-03 for FY 2010 CRACK SEALING PROGRAM, consisting of the following:
 - i) Cover Sheet
 - ii) Table of Contents
 - iii) Notice to Bidders on Contract Document Number M-10-03 Legal Notice
 - iv) Special Provisions
 - v) Plans and Specifications
 - b. The Contractor's Bid Proposal Dated: April 17, 2009
 - c. Required Performance and Payment Bonds and Certificate(s) of Insurance
 - Executed Bidder's Certification Form.
- 2. The Village agrees to pay, and the Contractor agrees to accept as full payment as shown on the Contractor's Proposal attached hereto as Exhibit "A" and made a part hereof.
- 3. The Contractor shall commence work under this Contract upon written Notice to Proceed and a Work Order from the Village and shall complete work on this project within 30 calendar days from the date of the issuance of a work order. Time is of the essence of this Contract and Contractor agrees to achieve completion within the contract time by all proper and appropriate means including working overtime without additional compensation.
- 4. Pursuant to the provisions of Section 5 of the Mechanics' Lien Act of Illinois, prior to making any

payment on this contract the Village demands that the Contractor furnish a written statement of the names of all parties furnishing labor and/or materials under this Contract and the amounts due or to become due on each. This statement must be made under oath or be verified by affidavit. The Village shall not issue final payment nor shall any retained percentage become due until releases and waivers of lien have been supplied as the Village designates.

This Contract represents the entire Agreement between the parties and may not be modified without the written approval of both parties. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Village of Lombard, Illinois by William J. Mueller, Village President, and the Contractor have hereunto set their hands this the ____day of _____, 2009. If an individual or partnership, all individual names of each partner shall be signed or if a corporation, an officer duly authorized shall sign. Denler, Inc. Print Company Name Individual or Partnership Corporation Accepted this the 15 day of May , 2009. \overline{Bv} By Position/Title THE VILLAGE OF LOMBARD, ILLINOIS Accepted this the 7th day of May William J. Mueller, Village President Attest:

Brigitte O'Brien, Village Clerk

VILLAGE OF LOMBARD

CONTRACT BOND

| KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE | PRESENTS, that we, a company |
|---|--|
| organized under the laws of the State of | and licensed to do business in the State of |
| Illinois as Principal and | , a corporation organized and existing under the |
| laws of the State of | , with authority to do business in the State of Illinois, as Surety, |
| are now held and firmly bound unto the | Village of Lombard, State of Illinois in the penal sum of One |
| hundred Forty Thousand and 00/00 Doll | ars (\$140,000.00) lawful money of the United States, well and |
| truly to be paid unto said Village for the | payment of which we bind ourselves, our successors and assigns, |
| jointly, severally, and firmly by these pro | esents. |

FY 2010 CRACK SEALING PROGRAM

in Lombard, Illinois which contract is hereby referred to and made a part hereof as if written herein at length, and whereby the said Principal has promised and agreed to perform said work in accordance with the terms of said contract, and has promised to pay all sums of money due for any labor, materials, apparatus, fixtures or machinery furnished to such Principal for the purpose of performing such work, and has further agreed to guaranty and maintain said work for a one (1) year period following final payment to such Principal, and has further agreed to pay all direct and indirect damages to any person, firm, company, or corporation suffered or sustained on account of the performance of such work during the time thereof and until such work is completed and accepted; and has further agreed that this bond shall inure to the benefit of any person, firm, company or corporation from whom any such labor, materials, apparatus, fixtures or machinery was so furnished and that suit may be maintained on such bond by any such person, firm, company or corporation for the recovery of any such money.

NOW, THEREFORE, if the said Principal shall well and truly perform said work in accordance with the terms of said contract and shall pay all sums of money due or to become due for any labor, materials, apparatus, fixtures or machinery furnished to him for the purpose of constructing such work and shall commence and complete the work within the time prescribed in said contract, and shall pay and discharge all damages, direct and indirect, that may be suffered or sustained on account of such work during the time of the performance thereof and until the said work shall have been accepted, and shall hold the Village of Lombard and its officers, agents and employees, harmless on account of any such damages, and shall in all respects fully and faithfully comply with all the provisions, conditions, and requirements of said contract, then upon the final payment by the Village to said Principal under said contract, the amount of this bond shall be reduced to ten percent (10%) of the amount set forth on the first page hereof for a period of one (1) year; otherwise to remain in full force and effect.

NOW, THEREFORE, if the said Principal shall well and truly perform said guaranty and maintenance work in accordance with the terms of said contract for said one (1) year period after final payment and shall pay all sums of money due or to become due for any labor, materials, apparatus, fixtures or machinery furnished to him for the purpose of performing such guaranty and maintenance work and shall commence and complete the guaranty and maintenance work within the time prescribed in said contract, and shall pay and discharge all damages, direct and indirect, that may be suffered or sustained on account of such guaranty and maintenance work during the time of the performance thereof and until the said guaranty and maintenance work shall have been accepted, and shall hold the Village of Lombard and its officers, agents and employees, harmless on account of any such damages, and shall in all respects fully and faithfully comply with all the provisions, conditions, and requirements of said contract, then this obligation to be void; otherwise to remain in full force and effect.

| APPROVED this the day of May . 2009. | IN WITNESS WHEREOF, We have duly executed the foregoing Obligation this the 15 day of 1909. |
|---|---|
| VILLAGE OF LOMBARD | PRINCIPAL: |
| BY: Village President | BY: Paril J. Denler |
| ATTEST: Decitte O Secient Village Clerk | ATTEST: |
| | SURETY: |
| | BY:(Title) |
| | BY:Attorney in Fact |
| | BY: |
| | (SEAL) |

VILLAGE OF LOMBARD

CONTRACTOR'S CERTIFICATION

| having been first duly sworn depose and states as follows: (Officer or Owner of Company) |
|--|
| <u>Denler, Inc.</u> , having submitted a proposal for: |
| The FY 2010 Crack Sealing program to the Village of Lombard, hereby certifies that said Contractor: |
| 1. has a written sexual harassment policy in place in full compliance with 775 ILCS 5/2-105(A) (4). |
| 2. is not delinquent in the payment of any tax administered by the Illinois Department of Revenue, or if it |
| is: a. it is contesting its liability for the tax or the amount of tax in accordance with procedures established by the appropriate revenue Act; or |
| b. it has entered into an agreement with the Department of Revenue for payment of all taxes due and is currently in compliance with that agreement. |
| 3. is in full compliance with the Federal Highway Administration Rules on Controlled Substances and Alcohol Use and Testing, 49 CFR Parts 40 and 382 and that All Employee Drivers (Name of employee/driver or "all employee drivers") is/are currently participating in a drug and alcohol testing program pursuant to the aforementioned rules. |
| By:Authorized Agent of Contractor |
| Subscribed and sworn to before me this the |
| Notary Public My Commission Expires Apr 9, 2013 |

BOND #: 772607P

VILLAGE OF LOMBARD

CONTRACT BOND

| KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that we, 19148 S. 104th Ave., Mokena, IL 60448 ompany |
|---|
| organized under the laws of the State of Illinois and licensed to do business in the State of |
| Illinois as Principal and Developers Surety and Indemnity Company, a corporation organized and existing under the |
| laws of the State of lowa, with authority to do business in the State of Illinois, as Surety, |
| are now held and firmly bound unto the Village of Lombard, State of Illinois in the penal sum of One |
| hundred Forty Thousand and 00/00 Dollars (\$140,000.00) lawful money of the United States, well and |
| truly to be paid unto said Village for the payment of which we bind ourselves, our successors and assigns, |
| jointly, severally, and firmly by these presents. |

FY 2010 CRACK SEALING PROGRAM

in Lombard, Illinois which contract is hereby referred to and made a part hereof as if written herein at length, and whereby the said Principal has promised and agreed to perform said work in accordance with the terms of said contract, and has promised to pay all sums of money due for any labor, materials, apparatus, fixtures or machinery furnished to such Principal for the purpose of performing such work, and has further agreed to guaranty and maintain said work for a one (1) year period following final payment to such Principal, and has further agreed to pay all direct and indirect damages to any person, firm, company, or corporation suffered or sustained on account of the performance of such work during the time thereof and until such work is completed and accepted; and has further agreed that this bond shall inure to the benefit of any person, firm, company or corporation from whom any such labor, materials, apparatus, fixtures or machinery was so furnished and that suit may be maintained on such bond by any such person, firm, company or corporation for the recovery of any such money.

NOW, THEREFORE, if the said Principal shall well and truly perform said work in accordance with the terms of said contract and shall pay all sums of money due or to become due for any labor, materials, apparatus, fixtures or machinery furnished to him for the purpose of constructing such work and shall commence and complete the work within the time prescribed in said contract, and shall pay and discharge all damages, direct and indirect, that may be suffered or sustained on account of such work during the time of the performance thereof and until the said work shall have been accepted, and shall hold the Village of Lombard and its officers, agents and employees, harmless on account of any such damages, and shall in all respects fully and faithfully comply with all the provisions, conditions, and requirements of said contract, then upon the final payment by the Village to said Principal under said contract, the amount of this bond shall be reduced to ten percent (10%) of the amount set forth on the first page hereof for a period of one (1) year; otherwise to remain in full force and effect.

NOW, THEREFORE, if the said Principal shall well and truly perform said guaranty and maintenance work in accordance with the terms of said contract for said one (1) year period after final payment and shall pay all sums of money due or to become due for any labor, materials, apparatus, fixtures or machinery furnished to him for the purpose of performing such guaranty and maintenance work and shall commence and complete the guaranty and maintenance work within the time prescribed in said contract, and shall pay and discharge all damages, direct and indirect, that may be suffered or sustained on account of such guaranty and maintenance work during the time of the performance thereof and until the said guaranty and maintenance work shall have been accepted, and shall hold the Village of Lombard and its officers, agents and employees, harmless on account of any such damages, and shall in all respects fully and faithfully comply with all the provisions, conditions, and requirements of said contract, then this obligation to be void; otherwise to remain in full force and effect.

Contract Document Number M-10-03 Page 5

| APPROVED this the 7th day of May , 2009. | IN WITNESS WHEREOF, We have duly executed the foregoing Obligation this the 19th day of May, 2009. |
|--|--|
| VILLAGE OF LOMBARD | PRINCIPAL: |
| BY: Willage President | BY: Navid 5. Nenler |
| ATTEST: Sight Obered Village Clerk | ATTEST: And Sa. |
| | SURETY: Developers Surety and Indemnity Company |
| | BY: Account Administrator (Title) Tamara McGeerer BY: Attorney in Fact Tamara McGeever |
| | BY: |
| | (SEAL) |

POWER OF ATTORNEY FOR DEVELOPERS SURETY AND HODEWHITY COMPANY PO BOX 19725, IRVINE, CA 92623 (949) 263-3300

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that as except as expressly limited, DEVELOPERS SURETY AND INDEMNITY COMPANY, do each, hereby make, constitute and appoint:

Lewis Mark Spangler, Dean F. Fair, John M. Link, Bradley J. Plummer, Tamara McGeever, Kelly J. Esser, ammy J. Feller, jointly or severally

as their true and lawful Attomey(s)-in-Fact, to make, execute, deliver and acknowledge, for and on behalf of said corporations, as sureties, bonds, undertakings and contracts of surety-ship giving and granting unto said Attorney(s)-in-Fact full power and authority to do and to perform every act necessary, requisite or proper to be done in connection therewith as each of are hereby ratified and confirmed.

This Power of Attorney is granted and is signed by facsimile under and by authority of the following resolutions adopted by the respective Board of Directors of DEVELOPERS SURETY AND INDEMNITY COMPANY, effective as of January 1st, 2008.

RESOLVED, that the chairman of the Board, the President and any Vice President of the corporation be, and that each of them hereby is, authorized to execute Powers of Attorney, qualifying the attorney(s) named in the Powers of Attorney to execute, on behalf of the corporations, bonds, undertakings and contracts of suretyship; and that the Secretary or any Assistant Secretary of the corporations be, and each of them hereby is, authorized to attest the execution of any such Power of Attorney;

RESCLVED, FURTHER, that the signatures of such officers may be affixed to any such Power of Attorney or to any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any such or confract of suretyship to which it is attached.



Place Notary Seal Above

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature

CERTIFICATE

The undersigned, as Assistant Secretary, of DEVELOPERS SURETY AND INDEMNITY COMPANY, does hereby certify that the foregoing Power of Attorney remains in full force and has not been revoked, and furthermore, that the provisions of the resolutions of the respective Boards of Directors of said corporations set forth in the Power of Attorney, are in

This Certificate is executed in the City of Irvine, California, the 19th of MAY. 2009

ID-1438(Wei)(Rev.10/11)



Extablished 1887

From: Tammie McGeever To:

Paul

Phone:

(630) 420-3400 ext. 104

Fax:

(630) 620-5982

Pages: 3

Subject: Denler & Sons, Inc.

CONFIDENTIAL NOTICE: This fax and/or e-mail message, including any attachments, is for the sole use of the intended recipient(s) and may contain confidential and privileged information. Any unauthorized review, use, disclosure or distribution is prohibited. If you are not the intended recipient, please contact the sender by reply e-mail and destroy all copies of the original message.

Message:

| A | CORD CERTIFIC | ATE OF LIABILI | TY INSUI | RANCE | OPID 76 DENINC1 | 06/01/09 | |
|---|--|--|-------------------------------------|---|--|------------------|--|
| RODUC | | | THIS CERTI | FICATE IS ISSUED | DENTINCT AS A MATTER OF INFO HTS UPON THE CERTIF DOES NOT AMEND, EX | RMATION ICATE | |
| 770 | Park Street Suite 210 | | | | ORDED BY THE POLICIE | | |
| - | rville IL 60563 e:630-420-3400 | | INSURERS AF | FORDING COVER | AGE | NAIC # | |
| SURE | | | INSURER A: | Acuity Grou | p | 14184 | |
| | Denler & Sons, Inc | | INSURER B: | | | | |
| | Denler, Inc. 19148 S 104th Ave | • | INSURER C: | | | | |
| | Mokena IL 60448 | | INSURER D: | | | | |
| OVE | RAGES | ** | INSURER E: | | | | |
| THE P ANY R MAY F | COLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE EQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY COLERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE FIES. AGGREGATE LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BI | ONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPOLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT | SPECT TO WHICH THIS (| CERTIFICATE MAY BE IS | SSUED OR | | |
| SR AD | | POLICY NUMBER | POLICY EFFECTIVE DATE (MM/DD/YY) | POLICY EXPIRATION DATE (MM/DD/YY) | LIMIT | 3 | |
| | GENERAL LIABILITY | | , | ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, | EACH OCCURRENCE | \$ 1000000 | |
| 7 | X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY | L36659 | 03/17/09 | 03/17/10 | DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurence) | \$ 250000 | |
| | CLAIMS MADE X OCCUR | | | | MED EXP (Any one person) | \$ 10000 | |
| | XCU Included | | | | PERSONAL & ADV INJURY | \$1000000 | |
| | Contractual Liab | | | | GENERAL AGGREGATE | \$ 3000000 | |
| | GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: POLICY X PRO- JECT LOC | | | | PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG | \$ 300000 | |
| | AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY X ANY AUTO | L36659 | 03/17/09 | 03/17/10 | COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident) | \$ 1000000 | |
| | X ALL OWNED AUTOS X SCHEDULED AUTOS | | | | BODILY INJURY (Per person) | \$ | |
| | X HIRED AUTOS X NON-OWNED AUTOS | | | | BODILY INJURY (Per accident) | \$ | |
| _ | | | | | PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident) | \$ | |
| | GARAGE LIABILITY | | | | AUTO ONLY - EA ACCIDENT | \$ | |
| | ANY AUTO | | | | OTHER THAN AUTO ONLY: EA ACC AGG | \$ | |
| + | EXCESS/UMBRELLA LIABILITY | | | | EACH OCCURRENCE | \$ 10000000 | |
| 4 | X OCCUR CLAIMS MADE | L36659 | 03/17/09 | 03/17/10 | AGGREGATE | \$10000000 | |
| | | | 3,2.,00 | | | \$ | |
| | DEDUCTIBLE | | | | | \$ | |
| ٠, | RETENTION \$ VORKERS COMPENSATION AND | | | | WC STATU- OTH- | \$ | |
| _ E | MPLOYERS' LIABILITY | L36659 | 02/17/00 | 02/17/10 | A TORY LIMITS ER | | |
| ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? | | 130039 | 03/17/09 | 03/17/10 | E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE | \$ 1000000 | |
| 1 8 | f yes, describe under PECIAL PROVISIONS below | | | | E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT | | |
| - | THER | | | | | | |
| rhe | PTION OF OPERATIONS/LOCATIONS/VEHIC certificate holder is h respect to the opera | additional insured | on the gene | eral liabil | ity policy | | |
| ER | IFICATE HOLDER | | CANCELLAT | ION | | | |
| VILOIL1 Village of Lombard 255 E Wilson Ave Lombard IL 60148-3931 | | | DATE THEREON | SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, THE ISSUING INSURER WILL ENDEAVOR TO MAIL 10 Days written notice to the certificate holder named to the left, but failure to do so shall impose no only action of the left. | | | |
| | | | REPRESENTAT | IMPOSE NO OBLIGATION OR LIABILITY OF ANY KIND UPON THE INSURER, ITS AGENTS OR REPRESENTATIVES. AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE WWW. J. | | | |
| | | | Wer 1 | LIND TOOM | non | | |

ACORD 25 (2001/08)

IMPORTANT

If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

DISCLAIMER

The Certificate of Insurance on the reverse side of this form does not constitute a contract between the issuing insurer(s), authorized representative or producer, and the certificate holder, nor does it affirmatively or negatively amend, extend or alter the coverage afforded by the policies listed thereon.

ACORD 25 (2001/08)